## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

## **RESOLVES**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

CHAP. 27

RESOLVES, 1967

#### Chapter 25

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Dwight H. Wheeler of Manchester for Payment of Fine in Motor Vehicle Speeding Case.

Dwight H. Wheeler; reimbursed. Resolved: That the sum of \$20 be paid from the District Court Fund to Dwight H. Wheeler of Manchester to reimburse him for payment of a fine in District Court, Division of Northern Kennebec, for motor vehicle speeding, since the speed limit in the Town of Wayne was improperly posted.

Effective October 7, 1967

#### Chapter 26

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Wayne Smith of East Dixfield for Loss of Sheep.

Wayne Smith; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Dog Tax Account the sum of \$82.50 to reimburse Wayne Smith of East Dixfield as a full and final settlement of his claim against the State for loss of sheep killed by bears.

Effective October 7, 1967

#### Chapter 27

RESOLVE, Relating to Unexpended Balance of Appropriation of State Park on Lower Range Pond, Poland, Androscoggin County.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the project authorized by the 102nd Legislature for the development and construction of a state park on Lower Range Pond is not completed; and

Whereas, it is vitally necessary that the following legislation be enacted to prevent the lapsing of the unexpended balance of the appropriation; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Resolves, 1965, c. 85, amended. Resolved: That the 2nd sentence of chapter 85 of the resolves of 1965, as enacted by chapter 89 of the resolves of 1965, is amended to read as follows:

Any balance on June 30, 1966 1967 shall be carried forward until June 30, 1967 1972.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.